the spread of COVID-19, the related financial impact and duration cannot be reasonably estimated at this
time.

NOTE 13 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Management of the Authority, while preparing the financial statements for the period ended September
30, 2020, determined that accumulated deprecation was understated in September 30, 2019 and
September 30, 2018 due to certain fixed assets that were not being appropriately depreciated.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

29

BIRMINGHAM-JEFFERSON COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 13 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (Cont'd)

Line Item
As Originally

Reported As Restated Change

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
   Accumulated Depreciation $ (31,517,797) $ (32,162,128) $ (644,331)

NET ASSETS
   Investment in capital assets $ 48,603,321 $ 47,958,990 $ (644,331)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
   Depreciation $ 3,824,695 $ 4,192,884 $ 368,189

Total operating expenses $ 38,339,480 $ 38,707,669 $ 368,189

The financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2018, have been restated as follows:

Line Item
As Originally

Reported As Restated Change

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
   Accumulated Depreciation $ (27,693,101) $ (27,969,243) $ (276,142)

NET ASSETS
   Investment in capital assets $ 45,525,040 $ 45,248,898 $ (276,142)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
   Depreciation $ 3,652,645 $ 3,928,787 $ 276,142

Total operating expenses $ 38,339,480 $ 38,615,622 $ 276,142

NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management is required to disclose certain significant events that occur after fiscal year-end but before
financial statement issuance. Management has evaluated events occurring through June 2, 2021, the date
the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 15 - MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Management of the Authority has reviewed the financial statements and the related notes on June 2,
2021.

30

BIRMINGHAM-JEFFERSON COUNTY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
Last 6 Fiscal Years